Interest bearing loans & borrowings 1,388 1,665 – –

Net exposure 666 1,231 – –

56

Northpower 2016

57

Financials For the year ended 31 March 2016

 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in market interest rates. The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure.
Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions,
alternative financing, hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

The Group manages its cost of borrowing by limiting the ratio of fixed to floating rate cover
held. The Group uses interest rate swaps to manage this.

At balance date the notional value of interest rate swaps outstanding are:

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in
existence at the balance sheet date.

At 31 March 2016, had the New Zealand Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below
with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been
affected as follows:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2016

$000s

2015

$000s

2016

$000s

2015

$000s

Group
NZD Strengthen +5% (35) (60) – –
NZD Weaken -5% 39 66 – –

Parent
NZD Strengthen +5% – – – –
NZD Weaken -5% – – – –

Group

2016

$000s

2015

$000s

Parent

2016

$000s

2015

$000s

Interest rate swaps 93,000 48,000 93,000 48,000

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in
existence at the balance sheet date.

At 31 March 2016, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below
with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have
been affected as follows:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2016

$000s

2015

$000s

2016

$000s

2015

$000s

Group
+1% (100 basis points) 881 855 – –
-0.5% (50 basis points) (441) (427) – –

Parent
+1% (100 basis points) 881 885 – –
-0.5% (50 basis points) (441) (427) – –

Based on the above table the movement in profit is due mainly to the higher/lower interest